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DRC Comment Report: BUILDING
Member: Noel Zamora, P.E., S.I.

NZamora@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-5536

Case Number: UDP-S24072

BUILDING CASE COMMENTS:

Please provide a response to the following:

7. New Comment: | noticed the open exterior exit stairways show below, which are not allowed per Section 1027.2 of the
FBC for high-rise buildings. If the parking garage and medical building are separate buildings with the required fire wall
rated assemblies from the foundation to the roof deck, then this is not an issue. Please consult with the design team
and let me know.

SECTION 1027
EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS
1027.1 General. Exterior exit stairways and ramps scrving as
an exit component in a means of egress system shall comply
with the requirements of this section.

1027.2 Use in a means of egress. Exterior exit stairways
shall not be used as an element of a required means of egress
for Group I-2 occupancies. For occupancies in other than
Group I-2, exterior exit stairways and ramps shall be permit-
ted as an element of a required means of egress for buildings
not cxceeding six storics above grade plane or that arc not
high-rise buildings.

i i i

I noticed the open exterior exit stairways show below, which are not allowed per Section 1027.2 of the FBC for high-rise
buildings. If the parking garage and medical building are separate buildings with the required fire wall rated assemblies
from the foundation to the roof deck, then this is not an issue. Please consult with the design team and let me know.
Note that the parking garage would not be considered a high-rise since is less than 75 ft to the occupiable floors.
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DRC Comment Report: BUILDING
Member: Noel Zamora, P.E., S.I.

NZamora@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-5536

HIGH-RISE BUILDING. A building with an occupied floor
located more than 75 feet (22 860 mm) above the lowest level
of fire department vehicle access.

Can you add a note on the drawings addressing this issue.

REV 2 Response: The garage is not a high-rise, the garage height to highest occupied floor P-7 is at 73’ which is less than
75’. 3-hour rated fire wall separates the garage from MOB tower. Please see architectural General and code information
sheet G1.01.1, G2 Code compliance series, and Exterior elevations on A7 series
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DRC Comment Report: ENGINEERING
Member: Anabel Figueredo
afigueredo@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-6205

Case Number: UDP-S24072
ENGINEERING CASE COMMENTS:

3. Vacation of any platted Utility Easement would require a separate DRC submittal, DRC staff support, and City Commission
approval. Please refer to platted utility easement per PB 52 PG 8.
REV 1 Response: Applicant filed DRC applications to vacate the 5’ and 131’ platted utility easements (PB 52, PG 8) and
10°x75’ utility easement (ORB 49863 PG 212): UDP-EV25002 and UDP-EV25003.
Comment 4/11/2025: Understood.
ADVISORY: The corresponding plated utility easement vacations shall be approved by City Commission prior to Final
DRC Sign-off. In addition, the vacating ordinance shall be in full force and effect prior to building permit approval.
REV 2 Response: Acknowledged and condition of approval accepted.

4. A'letter of no objection' from each private utility owner that has an interest in all the existing Utility Easements in conflict with the
proposed development will also be required; example 10x15 utility easement per ORB 49863 PG 212.
REV 1 Response: Based on the Sunshine 811 ticket #204407256, the private utility owner (Windstream) that have an
interest in the existing utility easements have confirmed they have no conflict with the Utility Easements with the
proposed development. Teco Gas and Lumen have utilities within the project location; however, do not have utilities
within the existing utility easements within the proposed developments. DRC applications to vacate the 5’ and 131’
platted utility easements and 10°x75’ utility easement have been filed: UDP-EV25002 and UDP-EV25003.
Comment 4/11/2025: Letters of no objection have not been provided. Differed for permitting.
ADVISORY: Prior to the issuance of any building permit, early start or phased construction approvals, the applicant must
demonstrate having obtain release from any restriction, dedication, covenant, conditions, easement and other matters in
conflict with the proposed development and identified in the title commitment report found in the ATLA/ACSM Land Title
Survey.
REV 2 Response: Noted. Letters will be provided prior to issuance of the building permit.
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DRC Comment Report: ENGINEERING
Member: Anabel Figueredo
afigueredo@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-6205

Comment 4/11/2025: Construction fence still encroaching onto 25 x 25 visibility triangles. To be addressed at
time of permitting.

REV 2 Response: Noted, construction fence has been adjusted away from visibility triangles. Refer to revised
plans.

8. Passenger loading area is not allowed in the Right of way.
REV 1 Response: Passenger Loading and Drop Off Area has been revised to be located outside of right-of-way. Refer
Sheet: A1.01.1 - OVERALL SITE PLAN
Comment 4/11/2025: Pending.
REV 2 Response: Acknowledged, site plan will be updated per ongoing coordination with City staff. Drop off will not
be within the right-of-way. See snip it below.
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DRC Comment Report: ENGINEERING
Member: Anabel Figueredo
afigueredo@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-6205
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12.

14.

DRC Comment Report: ENGINEERING
Member: Anabel Figueredo
afigueredo@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-6205

Label on Site Plan Data Table the required and proposed type of loading zone(s) required, per ULDR Section 47-20.2 Table 2
and Section 47-20.6. Show truck turning template circulation (label typical minimum centerline turning radius) entering and
exiting the site as required for the proposed development. Turning geometries and loading zone design shall be in accordance
with ULDR Section 47-20.6.

REV 1 Response: "TYPE I LOADING ZONE (12'x45')" area site plan. Refer to sheet:

A1.01.1 - OVERALL SITE PLAN

Comment 4/11/2025: Per directive from the Zoning Administrator and the Assistance City Manager, the Medical Center will
be treated as a Hospital for Loading Zone requirements. Please show requirements in the proposed Site Plan.

REV 2 Response: Noted, for this project, no loading area is required. Nevertheless, a Small Truck loading dock has
been provided for this building, accommodating a 30-ft delivery truck. Refer to uploaed letter from Broward Health
describing the operational details between the BHMC hospital and the proposed MOB, titled “DRC-Operational Plan-
BHMC”.

Water and Sewer Plan. Additional comments/ requirements may be forthcoming from Public Works water and wastewater

service availability review.

ADVISORY: Existing 6" water pipe along SW 16 St (vacated Right-of-Way) is an abandoned pipe, per Public Works GIS map.

REV 1 Response: All water connections for the proposed building are serviced by the 6” water main along SW 1st

Avenue. The 6” water lines along SW 16th Street shown on sheet C600.0 are for the relocated water service lines for

the existing sports medicine building. There is confirmed flow for the 6” water main along 1st avenue, per the 1st

Avenue Fire Flow test conducted by Jamar Wilkerson, City of Fort Lauderdale.

Comment 4/11/2025: Please read below:

a. Provide a permanent water Easement for any 4 Inch or larger water meter. Said meter shall be located within the
proposed development (for City Maintenance access); show / label delineation of each required easement in the plans
as appropriate.

b. Proposed 1” irrigation meter shall be located within the Right-of-Way, per Engineering City Standards.

c. Proposed relocated fire hydrant shall be located within the Right-of-Way.

REV 2 Response: Refer to updated plans, the items have been revised accordingly.
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16.

17.

18.

19.

DRC Comment Report: ENGINEERING
Member: Anabel Figueredo
afigueredo@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-6205

Drainage mitigation is required for any impacts within adjacent City of Fort Lauderdale Right-of-Way, such as increased runoff,
additional impervious areas, and modification/reduction of existing storage or treatment (i.e. swale areas). Engineer of Record
(EOR) shall evaluate the adjacent City roadway system capacity and demonstrate that the proposed improvements will not
negatively impact the City's existing drainage system, and provide recommendations in compliance with the City's
Comprehensive Plan (i.e. meets or exceeds the 5-year/1-day storm event drainage criteria).

REV 1 Response: The Engineer of Record (EOR) evaluated the adjacent City roadway system capacity to ensure that

the proposed improvements complied with the City's Comprehensive Plan and did not negatively impact the existing
drainage system.

Comment 4/11/2025: Please clearly show proposed drop curbs along site entrances and loading zone. See below for
reference:

A “”} SW 18T AVENUE

PROP. BUILDING
MEDICAL OFFICE FFE: 9.5 (NAVD)
188,000 SF

(QAWN) 26'9 :344
ONINNG “1SIX3

REV 2 Response:

Drob curbs have been added as requestéd.

Show and label all existing and proposed utilities (utility type, material and size) on civil and landscaping plans for potential
conflict (per City Utility Atlas Maps). A min. 5 feet and 10 feet horizontal clearance horizontal separation is required between city
utilities infrastructure and proposed small and large trees, respectively (including proposed water and sewer services to the
development). Any new trees (located within or adjacent to City Right-of-Way) should be placed with sufficient horizontal and
vertical distances (per City, County, and State guidelines) to / from City's public infrastructure, including stormwater assets, to
allow for continued Public Works maintenance without obstruction.

REV 1 Response: All existing and proposed utilities on civil and landscaping plans, ensuring minimum horizontal
clearances were maintained between city utilities and proposed trees, in compliance with City Utility Atlas Maps.
Comment 4/11/2025: Pending. Include horizontal distances between proposed trees and proposed water and sewer
laterals/connections. Include stormwater drainage system (off-site and on-site) in the plans.

REV_2 Response: Additional dimensions have been added as requested and stormwater drainage system has been
included as well, see revised plans.

Proposed trees shall be installed a min. 4 feet behind proposed curbs when adjacent to travel lanes and a min. 6 feet away from
adjacent travel lanes when no curb is present.

REV 1 Response: Proposed trees were installed at least 4 feet behind curbs adjacent to travel lanes and at least 6 feet
away from travel lanes where no curb was present.

Comment 4/11/2025: Pending. Clearly show distance.

REV 2 Response: Dimensions have been added as requested, refer to revised plans.

Provide Maintenance Agreement Area Exhibit, which provides a visual representation of the area within the adjacent public
Right-of-Way (adjacent to the proposed development) to be maintained in perpetuity by the developer. Label whether the
adjacent Right-of-Way is FDOT, BCHCED, or City jurisdiction, as well as label all proposed improvements, including asphalt and
other specialty paving, specialty sidewalks, landscaping, irrigation, lighting, curb and gutter etc. that will be maintained by the
Applicant throughout the life of the improvements. Perpetual maintenance of newly constructed exfiltration trenches, inlets, etc.
within adjacent City Right-of-Way will typically revert back to the City, upon successful inspection/acceptance by Public Works
after 1-year warranty period.

REV 1 Response: A Maintenance Agreement Area Exhibit (EX-01) showing the area to be maintained by the developer
within the adjacent public Right-of-Way was provided, including all proposed improvements, and labeling the
jurisdiction and perpetual maintenance requirements.

Comment 4/11/2025: Pending. Sheet has not been found within the set of plans.

REV 2 Response: Exhibit has been provided with this submittal as part of the plan set, refer to updated plan sheets for
details.
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DRC Comment Report: ENGINEERING
Member: Anabel Figueredo
afigueredo@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-6205

20. Comment 4/14/2025: The applicant shall dedicate to the pedestrian realm the area between the property line and five (5)
feet of setback as outlined by the SRAC-SA.

Engineering and architectural site-plans shall show the described area to be dedicated as a public sidewalk easement.
There should not be any obstructions such as above ground utilities (BFP), stairs and pedestrian ramps. Please
coordinate with the case planner.

REV 2 Response: Noted, obstructions will be removed as requested.

21. Comment 4/14/2025: Sidewalk shall be continuous along driveway approaches and loading zone.
REV 2 Response: Note that the garage driveway and loading zone are both proposed concrete pavement. The concrete
sidewalk is continuous as requested. Refer to revised plan for details.

For Engineering General Advisory DRC Information, please visit our website at
https://www.fortlauderdale.gov/home/showdocument?id=30249

Additional comments may be forthcoming at the DRC meeting and once additional/revised information is provided on plans.
REV 1 Response: Acknowledged.
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DRC Comment Report: Fire
Member: Bruce Strandhagen

bstrandhadgen@fortlauderdale.gov

954-828-5080

FIRE CASE COMMENTS:

GENERAL COMMENTS
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DRC Comment Report: FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT
Member: Viola Cameron
vcameron@fortlauderdale.gov

954-828-5269

FLOODPLAIN CASE COMMENTS:
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DRC Comment Report: LANDSCAPE
Member: Mark Koenig
mkoenig@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-7106

Case Number: UDP-S24025

LANDSCAPE CASE COMMENTS:

Please provide a response to the following.

1.

Existing Cordia sebestena (#18 & 21) are small specimen-sized trees as per recent update to the City’s Tree Preservation
Ordinance. ULDR 47-21.15.G.10: Proposed specimen tree removal requires submittal of an equivalent value evaluation
report determined by an ISA Board Certified Master Arborist, ASCA Registered Consulting Arborist or Registered Landscape
Architect using a method outlined the Council of Tree & Landscape Appraisers “Guide for Plant Appraisal, 10th edition”.
REV 1 Response: Acknowledged, trees #18 and #21 have been notated and calculated as medium specimen trees
per the updated City of FTL ULDR Chapter 47-21. Additionally, the overall Tree Disposition Plan and associated
mitigation calculations have been revised as a part of this re-submittal package to reflect the updated City of FTL
Tree Preservation Ordinance (47-21) for palms, specimen, and non-specimen trees. Further, the Tree Disposition
Plan drawings that were provided as a part of the initial DRC submittal package were completed based on limited
site information for DBH, species and condition ratings. Further on-site coordination has been conducted since the
initial submittal by the Landscape Architect to confirm the species, DBH, and condition ratings for all trees and
palms within the project limits. This information has been updated as a part of the updated Tree Disposition Plans
and associated mitigation calculations.

COFL 04/15: Revised Tree Disposition Plan and associated mitigation calculations have been reviewed. Corrections
still required pursuant to the amended Tree Preservation Ordinance (ULDR 47-21.15). COFL Landscape review has
emailed ordinance copy to Project Landscape Architect for their review and use. Most applicable to this project are
changes to Specimen Tree classification (60% condition rating; Large species: 18+” DBH; Medium: 13+" DBH;
Small: 8+" DBH) and changes to mitigation calculations and pricing (ULDR 47-21.15.G.). City staff reviewer is
available to discuss the applicable code changes with Project Landscape Architect. Please feel free to reach out.
REV 2 Response: Updates to mitigation calculations per amended Tree Preservation Ordinance (provided to LA by
City staff) is in progress.

Within the SRAC districts, and as per Chapter 2 of the SRAC-SA lllustrations of Design Standards newly planted shade tree
street trees are suggested to be a minimum of 20 feet tall; 8 feet spread with 6 feet canopy clearance provided at a ratio of
one street tree per thirty feet of street frontage or greater fraction thereof not subtracting ingress and egress dimensions.
When overhead utilities exist, required street trees may be small ornamental trees provided at a minimum of a ratio of one
street tree per twenty feet frontage or greater fraction thereof not subtracting ingress and egress dimensions. A minimum of
50% of the required street trees must be canopy trees. Small ornamental trees are suggested to be a minimum of 12 feet tall;
6 feet spread with 6 feet canopy clearance. Consider that, in order to maximize the shade for a positive pedestrian
experience, the city prefers continuous canopy coverage with 100% canopy trees in these areas. Please verify that
specifications meet minimum requirements, and revise if necessary.

REV 1 Response: Proposed Street Tree locations (both Shade and Ornamental based on existing conditions) have
been updated to meet the requirements of SRAC-SA Chapter 2. See plant schedule on sheet L101.0.

COFL 04/15: Size specifications for proposed street tree species are accepted. Proposed quantity calculations
based on ULDR 47-21.13.B.16 are not applicable. As per original review comment, SRAC street trees are calculated
based on Chapter 2 of the SRAC-SA lllustrations of Design Standards at 1:30LF for large canopy species, and
1:20LF for ornamental or palm species. Please revise.

REV 2 Response: Noted, quantity calculations have been revised accordingly.
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DRC Comment Report: LANDSCAPE
Member: Mark Koenig
mkoenig@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-7106

Utilities and site amenities such as walkways, flagpoles, transformers, fire hydrants, sewer and water supply lines, trash
enclosures, and similar items located on the site shall not be placed adjacent to, in, or under required tree planting areas, as
per ULDR Section 47-21.12. Confirm with civil, site and life safety plans that utilities and site amenities are not causing
conflicts with proposed landscaping. Where conflicts exist, shift the utility and/or site amenities. Please note and illustrate this
on landscape plans.

REV_1 Response: Acknowledged.

COFL 04/15:

a. See below for example of conflict between civil and landscape plans along SW 1st AVE. Civil plans propose
existing water main to be cut, plugged and abandoned. New main to be installed within ROW, south of the
proposed garage entrance curb cut. Please coordinate landscape plans to match. Street trees in this area
won’t require root barrier for abandoned main and can be specified at full size with structural soil.

) e, :
SW 1ST AVENUE Pff"&i%’fiiéiﬁéi
) ]'1 (PACKARD AVENUE) ’

E ‘ D PROP. on LF OF 8" PROP. ‘ WA‘E METER TED
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SLEEVE AND VALVE — el o ER
N, e e - 2, Lot i S
¥ / s NV =361 (N) (EXIST) | FiE PROP. 8° DOCY
/ NV: 361 (5) (EXST) exs. 307 (F o e 7 . (SEE MEP PLANS FOR
= 5 _— " INV: ~3.61 (NE)—~ WATER MAN 10 CUT," CONTINUATION)
PRR. 6" PLUO N Nrdrhe PLUGGED, AND ABANDONES - . . Pl
S ot | e 1047 : (SEE NEP PLANS FOR |

REV 2 Response: Plans have been updated per request, refer to revised plans.

b. See below for examples of conflicts between proposed street trees and sidewalk clear path along SW 1st AVE.
Engineering does not allow tree grates to factor into the lineal area measured for required clear path, and
proposed street tree placements appear to interfere. Please revise. Also, recommend reconsidering the four (4)
proposed QV street trees between building entrance and existing water main. Area is very constrained for
proposed large shade tree species (15’ required offset from building facade & 10’ required offset from
underground utilities). Large palm or small/flowering tree species would be better suited.”

SW 1STAVENUE = xor semmem covr) :
SACKARDIAVENUE) /  “ya e e
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\

/45 TR 67 A oA A e

s.;:i §Ac»< / ( :

REV 2 Response: Plans have been updated per request, refer to revised plans.
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DRC Comment Report: LANDSCAPE
Member: Mark Koenig
mkoenig@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-7106

NEW CASE COMMENTS:
Please provide a response to the following.

Please propose relocation of existing Live Oak street trees #027, 029, 033 & 037 along S ANDREWS AVE to the newly
proposed ROW landscape buffer area directly to their east. If relocation(s) are not feasible per ISA Certified Arborist
recommendation, Landscape staff would prefer removal and replacement with new Live Oak street trees within the ROW
landscape buffer area. This is to provide continuity of streetscape design and limit interruptions to the pedestrian clear

path, as per SRAC-SA lllustrations of Design Standards.
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REV 2 Response: Existing Oak trees to be accessed for relocation feasibility per the comments. In the event these Oaks
are not viable candidates for relocation, then they will be removed and replaced at a 1:1 rate within the proposed

landscape buffer strip along the roadway, matching the design intent of the four proposed Oaks directly adjacent.

GENERAL COMMENTS:
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DRC Comment Report: LANDSCAPE
Member: Mark Koenig
mkoenig@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-7106
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DRC Comment Report: POLICE
Member: Detective Jody Weymouth
Djweymouth@flpd.gov
954-828-6421

Case Number: UDP-24072
POLICE CASE COMMENTS:

GENERAL COMMENTS
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DRC Comment Report: SOLID WASTE
Member: George Woolweaver

GWoolweaver@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-5371

Case Number: UDP-S24072

SOLID WASTE CASE COMMENTS:
Please provide a response to the following:
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DRC Comment Report: SOLID WASTE
Member: George Woolweaver

GWoolweaver@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-5371

13. Submit a Solid Waste Management Plan on your letterhead containing the name of project, address, DRC case number,
number of units if applicable, and indicate whether it is Pre or Final DRC.

a. This letter is to be approved and signed off by the Sustainability Division and should be attached to your drawings.
Please email an electronic copy to Gwoolweaver@fortlauderdale.gov . The letter should include an analysis of the
expected amounts of solid waste and recyclables that will be generated (if different from current capacity), and
containers requirements to meet proposed capacity.

b.  Community Inspections will reference this Solid Waste Plan for sanitation compliance issues at this location.

REV 1 Response: Acknowledged and will comply. Solid Waste Transport to trash rooms will occur within the
building. Please sheets:

A1.01.1 - OVERALL SITE PLAN

AP2.01 - LEVEL P1 - OVERALL FLOOR PLAN - PG

REV 2 Response: Refer to uploaded “DRC-Solid Waste Management Plan-BHMC”.

GENERAL COMMENTS
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DRC Comment Report: TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
Member: Benjamin Restrepo P.E.
brestrepo@fortlauderdale.gov

954-828-4696

Case Number: UDP-S24072
TRAFFIC ENGINEERING CASE COMMENTS:

1. Applicant must fund City’s review by consultant and pay a $4,000 deposit prior to scheduling a methodology meeting after
which the study will be prepared, transmitted and reviewed by the City’s consultant. Staff and consultant’s review concerns
shall be adequately resolved prior to gaining authorization for either the Planning & Zoning Board or City Commission
hearings. Take into consideration that the review of this study, once the purchase order is created, will take about 4-6 weeks
once all documents are received.

REV 1 Response: The Traffic Study is currently in-review as confirmed by City.
City response: Awaiting response to comments sent to applicants traffic engineer.
REV 2 Response: Response to traffic study comments will be provided upon resubmittal of the traffic study.

2. This proposed development is proposing to remove four (4) metered parking stalls from S Andrews Avenue and five (5)
metered parking stalls from SW 1st Avenue. This proposal shall be required to pay a mitigation fee for the permanent
displacement of these nine (9) metered parking stalls to the city of Fort Lauderdale’s Transportation and Mobility Department.
Please provide confirmation from Morgan Dunn mdunn@fortlauderdale.gov from the Transportation and Mobility department
that a fee was agreed to.

REV 1 Response: Per Ordinance No. 25-06 adopted on February 18, 2025, “[n]o parking mitigation fee shall be
assessed for the permanent removal of metered on-street parking spaces or a metered on-street parking space, if
such removal is required by the Broward County Trafficways Plan or a governmental entity.” As requested by
Broward County, 7 on-street parking spaces are proposed to be removed from S. Andrews Avenue. 6 on-street
parking spaces are proposed to be removed from SW 15t Avenue.

City response: Provide confirmation from the City of Fort Lauderdale’s Transportation & Mobility department to the
agreed to mitigation for the removal of metered parking stalls in the city of Fort Lauderdale right of way and parking
per the vacation of SW 16th Street condition.

REV 2 Response: Applicant is pending confirmation from the City’s TAM Department regarding the final mitigation
fee assessment.

3. Per city resolution N0.11-147 the applicant shall identify 22 of its parking spaces for the public, and par for the installation of
public meters at locations approved by the City Parking Director. Please identify where these 22 parking spaces and meters
are located. These 22 metered parking spaces cannot count towards the sites minimum parking requirement. If these spaces
are being proposed to be removed, then a parking mitigation fee for the loss of these 22 parking spaces shall be required.
REV_ 1 Response: The 22 parking spaces required per City Resolution No. 11-147 are not proposed to be
accommodated within the parking garage.

City response: Provide confirmation from the City of Fort Lauderdale’s Transportation & Mobility department to the
agreed to mitigation for the removal of metered parking stalls per the vacation of SW 16th Street condition.

REV 2 Response: Applicant is pending confirmation from the City’s TAM Department regarding the final mitigation
fee assessment.
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DRC Comment Report: TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
Member: Benjamin Restrepo P.E.
brestrepo@fortlauderdale.gov

954-828-4696

Remove the proposed private drop off area from SW 1st Avenue. Pick up and drop off for private use must be
accommodated on private property.

REV 1 Response: Revised Passenger Loading and Drop Off Area has been revised outside of right-of-way. Refer
Sheet:

A1.01.1 - OVERALL SITE PLAN

City Response: Comment not addressed, passenger loading area shall be removed from the public right of way,
back of sidewalk shall be placed against the ultimate right of way line. The sidewalk shall continue through the
curbcuts of the proposed passenger loading area.

REV 2 Response: Acknowledged, site plan will be updated per ongoing coordination with City staff. The passenger
loading area will not be within the right-of-way and has been relocated to the vacated SW 16" Street. See snip
below.

1 (anvN) 2691344
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11.

12.

13.

DRC Comment Report: TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
Member: Benjamin Restrepo P.E.
brestrepo@fortlauderdale.gov

954-828-4696

The parking data table areas and the areas on the plan sheets don’t match, please revise.

REV 1 Response: The parking data table areas and the areas on the plan sheets were revised to match on Sheet
C200.0.

City Response: Partially addressed, in the parking data table please tabulate parking requirements for all building
on this parcel including the exiting building to the north and also include any shared parking being used to fulfill the
parking requirements for all buildings on this parcel.

REV 2 Response: Parking data table on sheet C200.0 has been updated to reflect the existing sports medicine
building to the north and the additional 30 spaces provided within the north surface parking lot (Sports Medicine
Building designated as Medical Clinic (ratio 1/150 SF) per Approved Building Permit No. 11111753, Sheet SP-1).

Per section 47-20.2 of the city of Fort Lauderdale ULDR For the purpose of calculating parking spaces, gross floor area shall
not include: covered or enclosed parking areas; exterior unenclosed private balconies; floor space used for mechanical
equipment for the building; and, elevator shafts and stairwells at each floor.

REV 1 Response: The parking space calculations were revised to exclude covered or enclosed parking areas,
exterior unenclosed private balconies, floor space used for mechanical equipment for the building, and elevator
shafts and stairwells at each floor, please reference Sheet C200.0.

City Response: Partially addressed, in the parking data table please tabulate parking requirements for all building
on this parcel including the exiting building to the north and include any shared parking being used to fulfill the
parking requirements for all buildings on this parcel

REV 2 Response: Parking data table on sheet C200.0 has been updated to reflect the existing sports medicine
building to the north and the additional 30 spaces provided within the north surface parking lot. (Sports Medicine
Building designated as Medical Clinic (ratio 1/150 SF) per Approved Building Permit No. 11111753, Sheet SP-1).

All parking must be provided in accordance with design and construction standards of the ULDR Section 47-20.11. Show
dimensions for: stall width, depth of stall 90 degrees to aisle, aisle width, width of stall parallel to aisle, module width, angle of
parking stalls. Properly dimension the parking stall dimensions on the plan sets.

REV 1 Response: Parking stall dimensions have been labeled on floor flans: Typical Parking Stalls (9' x 18"),
Compact Parking Stalls (8°-6” x 17’), Accessible Parking Stalls (11' x 18), and all Drive Aisles (24' min.) Please refer
sheets:

AP-200's - PARKING GARAGE FLOOR PLANS

City Response: Comment not addressed, Typical Parking Stalls (9' x 18') is acceptable, Compact Parking Stalls shall
be a minimum (8’-8” x 1’), Accessible Parking Stalls shall be a minimum (12' x 18) plus a 5’ access aisle next to the
parking stall

REV 2 Response: Compact Parking Stalls are 8’-8” x 16’, Accessible Parking Stalls are 12' x 18’ plus a 5’ access
aisle next to the parking stall. Please refer to revised Garage Plans, AP2.01 through AP2.07 series
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DRC Comment Report: TRAFFIC ENGINEERING
Member: Benjamin Restrepo P.E.
brestrepo@fortlauderdale.gov

954-828-4696

GENERAL COMMENTS
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DRC Comment Report: URBAN DESIGN AND PLANNING
Member: Adam Schnell

aschnell@fortlauderdale.gov

954-828-4798

Case Number: UDP-S24072
URBAN DESIGN & PLANNING CASE COMMENTS:

Please provide a response to the following:
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DRC Comment Report: URBAN DESIGN AND PLANNING
Member: Adam Schnell

aschnell@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-4798

Provide a narrative stating how the project meets the intent of the DMP with regards to the design deviation requests. Provide
required code sections and proposed code deviations in a table format. The table shall provide specificity of the request,
identifying on what portion, direction, or floor a deviation is requested, and why.

Staff has commented below under the applicable category and attached the Design Review Team (DRT) comment checklist.

Principles of Street Design

c. S9 - Street trees on SW 17" Street will conflict with the existing overhead lines. Underground utilities to reduce conflicts.
Overhead lines (if any) should be placed underground. If the lines cannot be placed underground, provide
documentation from Florida Power & Light Company indicating such.

REV 1 Response: The undergrounding of the existing overhead lines is being coordinated with FPL and the FPL
consultant.

Planning Response: Place Note to be underground note on plans.

REV 2 Response: FPL consultant is in discussion with FPL in regard to this item.
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DRC Comment Report: URBAN DESIGN AND PLANNING
Member: Adam Schnell

aschnell@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-4798

Principles of Building Design

j. B10 — The maximum floorplate is limited to 20,000 GSF when additional height requests are being sought.
REV 1 Response: Note A of Section 47-13.30 does not expressly preclude a property seeking a height bonus from
requesting an alternative design deviation to exceed the “Commercial 20,000 sf” maximum floorplate. The Table
provides an asterisk that indicates that certain tower design standards, including floorplate maximum, may be
exceeded if an alternative design deviation is found to achieve the underlying intent of the design standard and
is approved by the City Commission.

The proposed MOB building is 8-stories (120’-0” total habitable height) at 23,409 GSF per floor (187,272 GSF total).
An additional 20’ of non-occupiable mechanical space above these floors brings the structure to 140°-0”, but per
the City’s definition of height, only habitable levels factor into the overall height calculation.

The proposed parking garage is 88’-0” to the roof and is not seeking a height bonus.

Planning Response: Additional discussions are required with staff to ensure Master Plan Intent/ requirements
are met.

REV 2 Response: Applicant is seeking to apply ULDR Section 47-26.A.1, Request for Application of Prior Zoning
Regulations, to permit the maximum proposed building height of 120°-0” at the top of the highest occupied floor
with a tower floorplate of 23,409 GSF above the for the portion above 75’ in height. An alternative design solution
to not provide a stepback for the portion above 75’ in height fronting SW 1st Avenue is requested as permitted by
Sec. 47-13.30.
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DRC Comment Report: URBAN DESIGN AND PLANNING
Member: Adam Schnell

aschnell@fortlauderdale.gov

954-828-4798

Planning Response: Place Note to be underground note on plans.
REV 2 Response: FPL consultant is in discussion with FPL in regard to this item.
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DRC Comment Report: URBAN DESIGN AND PLANNING
Member: Adam Schnell

aschnell@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-4798

Update the Site Plan to show all sidewalk measurements, building width and length measurements, street tree locations,
swale widths, encroachments, and all other sidewalk improvements.

REV 1 Response: The Site Plan was updated to show all sidewalk measurements, building width and length
measurements, street tree locations, swale widths, encroachments, and all other sidewalk improvements.
Please reference Sheet C200.0 and L100.0

Planning Response: Update the Master Site Plan, Sheet C200, to show street trees, tree pits/ grates- with clear
pathway measurements measured from the edge of the tree grate to building face.

REV 2 Response: Master site plan has been updated to reflect street trees, tree pits/grates and dimensions have
been added as requested.
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DRC Comment Report: URBAN DESIGN AND PLANNING
Member: Adam Schnell

aschnell@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-4798

Per Note A of Section 47-13.30. - Table of Dimensional Requirements for the SRAC Districts, developments seeking
heights greater than 110 feet are limited to a floorplate of 20,000 GSF. The site plan shows a floorplate of 23,366 GSF.
The alternative design deviation for floorplate request does not apply to properties seeking a height deviation request.
Note A has specific floorplate size requirements which are also reflected in the SRAC Master Plan- Section B-9.
Moreover, verify the calculations for floorplate size. The Cover Page states there are nine floors at 23,366 GSF, for a
total of 204,589 GSF, but the total GSF based on 23,366 GSF is 210,294 GSF.

REV 1 Response: Note A of Section 47-13.30 does not expressly preclude a property seeking a height bonus
from requesting an alternative design deviation to exceed the “Commercial 20,000 sf’ maximum floorplate. The
Table provides an asterisk that indicates that certain tower design standards, including floorplate maximum,
may be exceeded if an alternative design deviation is found to achieve the underlying intent of the design
standard and is approved by the City Commission.

The proposed MOB building is 8-stories (120’-0” total habitable height) at 23,409 GSF per floor (187,272 GSF
total). An additional 20’ of non-occupiable mechanical space above these floors brings the structure to 140’-0”,
but per the City’s definition of height, only habitable levels factor into the overall height calculation.

The proposed parking garage is 88’-0” to the roof and is not seeking a height bonus.

Planning Response: Additional discussions are required with staff to ensure Master Plan Intent/ requirements
are met.

REV 2 Response: Applicant is seeking to apply ULDR Section 47-26.A.1, Request for Application of Prior Zoning
Regulations, to permit the maximum proposed building height of 120°-0” at the top of the highest occupied floor
with a tower floorplate of 23,409 GSF above the for the portion above 75’ in height. An alternative design solution
to not provide a stepback for the portion above 75’ in height fronting SW 1st Avenue is requested as permitted by
Sec. 47-13.30.
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DRC Comment Report: URBAN DESIGN AND PLANNING
Member: Adam Schnell

aschnell@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-4798
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Per the SRAC Master Plan the maximum travel lane width shall be ten feet. Increase the sidewalk and swale width of
SW 1st avenue and remove the drop-off lane that encroaches into the public right-of-way, as well as any sidewalk pinch
points. With the removal of the drop-off lane additional trees can be provided. Because no on-street parking is being
provided, an approximate 12-foot- wide unobstructed sidewalk can be provided, with a 10-foot-wide landscape swale,
and two-foot curb and gutter. Reference image below for additional context. Note: Consider internalizing the drop-off
between the existing and proposed building on the vacated portion of SW 16th Street. Reference the image below for
additional context.

Decrease lane width to 10-
feet per the SRAC Mast Plan
anhd extend sidewalk, and
swale system

Remove drop-off lane,
increase sidewalk width and
remove sidewalk pinch
points.

— o = “"l =
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REV 1 Response: Lane width along SW 1st Avenue has been decreased to 10 feet in accordance with the SRAC
Master Plan. Drop-off lane has been reconfigured to provide continuous sidewalk transit. Refer to sheet C200.0
and C500.0.

Planning Response: Current positioning of the Drop-off Lane uses the public ROW. Work with Benjamin
Restrepo on the relocation of the Drop-off Lane.

REV 2 Response: Acknowledged, site plan will be updated per ongoing coordination with City staff. The drop-
off lane will not be within the right-of-way. See snip below.
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DRC Comment Report: URBAN DESIGN AND PLANNING
Member: Adam Schnell

aschnell@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-4798
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DRC Comment Report: URBAN DESIGN AND PLANNING
Member: Adam Schnell

aschnell@fortlauderdale.gov
954-828-4798

Performance Standards and Criteria for Additional Height Bonus, and South Regional Activity Center- South
Andrews Design Standards. The configuration is strategically designed to visually and physically align with the
main entrance of the hospital. A new proposed east-west crosswalk across South Andrews Avenue will provide
safe and convenient pedestrian access, benefiting patients, employees and the broader public. We believe the
building orientation and placement best accommodates both operational needs and the flexibility required for
ongoing campus development and potential future pedestrian connections within the hospital district.

e. The treatment of the ground level fagade on South Andrews Avenue is cement plaster, roll up metal doors, utility access
and nine windows and the frontage of SE/SW 17th Street is a parking garage with a 22 foot high blank cement plastered
wall, running over 100 feet in length, with no building access, articulation, or change in material. First floors shall have a
minimum height of fifteen (15) feet, and a high percentage of clear glazing (Primary Streets — minimum, 60% and
Secondary Streets — minimum 50%). The first floor does not meet clear glazing requirements. Provide additional floor to
ceiling windows, first floor active uses along the southern and eastern elevations, limiting back of house uses to the
northern and western elevations, and use diversified high-quality material at the ground level to differentiate the
pedestrian experience from the garage element.

REV 1 Response: Acknowledged, please see revised facade design, refer to elevation sheets:
A7.10.1- A7.12.1 - OVERALL EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - CS

f.  Elevations need to show distance measurements from property line to building face and distance measurements
between the existing onsite buildings.
REV 1 Response: Property and Setback/Right-of-Way lanes have been added to the exterior elevations. Please
refer to exterior elevation sheets:
A7.10.1- A7.12.1 - OVERALL EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS - CS

g. Provide tower separation measurements between onsite buildings.
REV 1 Response: Acknowledged, required dims are provided, please see civil site plan C200.0.

Reference exhibits below that highlight areas of concern. Building design examples have also been provided to offer alternative
design solution

Orlando Advent Hospital: Shows a well-integrated medical center, providing interconnected pathways, buildings that
match the curvature of the roadway, and separated drop-off areas.

Garage Screening and Corner/ Staircase Design Examples: The examples showcase unique garage screening,
corner features that highlight focal points, first floor activation, and changes to texture and material.

Keck Medical Center Arcadia California:
Side View: Activated corner, with internalized parking garage, and midblock entrance.
Front View: Street activation, high levels of fenestration and building break.

Keck Medicine of USC — Ophthalmology — Pasadena: 528 Feet in Length, with activated primary street frontages, and
secondary street exposed garage.

Corridor/Connectivity Improvements: An exclusively pedestrian orientated midblock improvement example and
pedestrian and roadway example, with the intent of showing activated pedestrian spaces between buildings, plazas and
abutting roadways.

Provide clear image/details of garage screening of openings and light fixture shields and cross- sections. Ensure screening
adequately blocks out light and noise pollution.
REV 1 Response: Acknowledged, garage interior, vehicles, and lights will be shielded, please see sheet A-9.24 for
garage screening and louver system details.

Indicate lighting poles and landscape plan and clarify height. Be aware that lighting fixtures greater than 10’ in height are used,
they shall be located a minimum of 15" away from shade trees (ULDR Section 47-20.14).

REV 1 Response: Existing and proposed light poles have been indicated on landscape plan. Proposed light poles are 25’
in height, per photometrics sheet E-101. Light fixtures above 10’ in height are located a minimum of 15’ away from shade
trees. Please refer to sheets L000.0 and L100.0 for shade tree and light fixture locations.
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Member: Adam Schnell

aschnell@fortlauderdale.gov

954-828-4798
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